Other non-financial liabilities 36.90 -- 36.90 39.11 -- 39.11

   4,711.45 6,079.30

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
the market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Company do not have any
exposure to foreign exchange rate and equity price risk.

Interest rate risk On investments
The interest rate risk on the investment portfolio and corresponding fair value change impact is monitored using Valuation
at Risk (‘VaR’) and modified duration analysis and other measures, including the sensitivity of net interest income.  The
Company do not have any investment which is exposed to interest risk.
On assets and liabilities
Interest rate sensitivity on fixed and floating rate assets and liabilities with differing maturity profiles is measured by using
the duration gap analysis. The same is computed periodically and sensitivity of the market value of equity assuming
varied changes in interest rates are presented and monitored.
Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March, 2025

Particulars Carrying
value Fair value

Sensitivity to closing
 	 fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Loans – Financial Assets 5,499.59 5,499.59 55.00 (55.00)

Borrowings – Financial Liabilities 4,080.38 4,080.38 40.80 (40.80)

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March, 2024

Particulars Carrying
value Fair value

Sensitivity to closing
 	 fair value

1% increase 1% decrease

Loans – Financial Assets 6,148.94 6,148.94 61.49 (61.49)

FINANCIAL SECTION

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25105

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2025
(All amounts in Indian Rupees (Rs.) in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Borrowings – Financial Liabilities 5,488.65 5,488.65 54.89 (54.89)

	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising out of a customer or counterparty failing to meet their repayment obligations

to the Company. It has a diversified lending model and focuses on broad categories viz: business, mortgages, and
commercial lending. The Company assesses the credit quality of all financial instruments that are subject to credit risk.

	 Classification of financial assets under various stages
	 The Company classifies its financial assets in three stages having the following characteristics:
	 Stage 1: unimpaired and without significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition on which a 12-month

[…]

Other non-financial liabilities   36.95 --   36.95   39.15 -- 39.15

4,719.48  6,087.00

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the
market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Group do not have any exposure
to foreign exchange rate and equity price risk.

	 Interest rate risk On investments

	 The interest rate risk on the investment portfolio and corresponding fair value change impact is monitored using Valuation
at Risk (‘VaR’) and modified duration analysis and other measures, including the sensitivity of net interest income.  The
Group do not have any investment which is exposed to interest risk.

	 On assets and liabilities

	 Interest rate sensitivity on fixed and floating rate assets and liabilities with differing maturity profiles is measured by using
the duration gap analysis. The same is computed periodically and sensitivity of the market value of equity assuming
varied changes in interest rates are presented and monitored.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March, 2025

Particulars Carrying
value Fair value

Sensitivity to closing
fair value
1% increase 1% decrease

Loans – Financial Assets 4,199.86 4,199.86 42.00 (42.00)
Borrowings – Financial Liabilities 4,080.38 4,080.38 40.80 (40.80)

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March, 2024

Particulars Carrying
value Fair value

Sensitivity to closing
fair value

1% increase 1% decrease
Loans – Financial Assets 4,844.86 4,844.86 48.45 (48.45)
Borrowings – Financial Liabilities 5,492.30 5,492.30 54.92 (54.92)

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising out of a customer or counterparty failing to meet their repayment obligations to
the Group. It has a diversified lending model and focuses on broad categories viz: business, mortgages, and commercial
lending. The Group assesses the credit quality of all financial instruments that are subject to credit risk.

	 Classification of financial assets under various stages

	 The Holding Company classifies its financial assets in three stages having the following characteristics:

	 Stage1: unimpaired and without significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition on which a 12-month